
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing & Public Protection 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

OPEN AGENDA 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING 
MATTERS   

 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 8) 

4 ALCOHOL OFF SALES REGULATORY EASEMENT - 
CONSULTATION RESULT   

(Pages 9 - 20) 

5 RELAXATION OF LICENSING HOURS FOR THE 2025 WOMEN'S 
UEFA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIPS   

(Pages 21 - 24) 

6 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS   (Pages 25 - 26) 

 To consider the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees which have met since the 
previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC 

PROTECTION MATTERS   
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 18th March, 2025 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

8 CONSULTATION RESPONSES IN RELATION TO THE 
REVOCATION OF, AND CHANGES TO, EXISTING SMOKE 
CONTROL AREAS   

(Pages 27 - 38) 

9 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS   

(Pages 39 - 40) 

 To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since 
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

10 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of 
[...]
 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Joan Whieldon (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Johnson 

Heesom 
Sweeney 
 

Adcock 
Wright 
J Williams 
 

Whitmore 
Brown 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Wilkes, Skelding, Dymond, Allport and G Williams 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Hutchison (In place of Councillor Craig 

Skelding) 
Councillor Lesley Richards (In place of Councillor Gillian 
Williams) 
 

Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team Manager 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Gillian Taylor Housing Manager 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th October 2024 be agreed 

as a true and accurate record. 
 

3. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 

29th November 2024 be received. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

5. PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE FEES AND CHARGES 2025/2026   
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on the proposed 
taxi and private hire fees, following up on last meeting and the consultation 
subsequently held. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4091&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ChncWFUL-dA&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 30/01/25 

  
2 

Cllr Sweeney noted the reduction of fees for taxi drivers’ knowledge tests in 
alignment with the actual costs for the Council, which the Chair was also pleased 
about. 
 
Resolved: That the proposed taxi and private hire fees for 2025-26 be approved. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. TAXI LICENSING POLICY - SUITABILITY GUIDELINES  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on the updated 
Suitability Guidance for taxi and private hire licensing published by the Institute of 
Licensing which were to be included in the Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy as was the 
original document. 
 
Cllr Williams asked how this compared to the previous version of the Guidance. 
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager responded that most of it was pretty 
much the same as it was before and the changes were mainly to clarify things for 
decision makers based on actual cases over a five-year period.  
 
Cllr Richards asked if there had been many cases where licensees were taken to 
court for predatory behaviours and then re-licensed for ten years. 
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager advised that there hadn’t been any 
cases brought to the Council. Having these included in the Guidance now meant that 
if these were to happen there would be a starting point on how to proceed. 
 
The Chair wondered what rate of consultation responses was to be expected. 
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager commented that consultations would 
often generate either very few responses or a very lot of responses. The rate of these 
would typically reflect how much of an issue the changes were perceived to bring and 
people who were not responding were generally happy enough that it wasn’t a 
concern for them. The consultation would be sent to all license holders as well as 
other relevant stakeholders such as neighbouring local authorities and the police. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the contents of the report be noted; and 
 

2. That officers may consult with relevant stakeholders on replacing 
the current Taxi Licensing Policy Suitability Guidance with Chapter 4 
of the updated version, be approved. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. TAX CONDITIONALITY CONSULTATION  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on a suggested 
draft response to the HMRC consultation in relation to expanding tax conditionality to 
new sectors, two of which were administered by the Borough Council. 
 
Cllr Brown enquired about consultants working for the Council. 
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager advised that these were not targeted by 
this regime. 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/ChncWFUL-dA?t=211
https://youtu.be/ChncWFUL-dA?t=517


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 30/01/25 

  
3 

 
Cllr Richards asked what a pedicab was. 
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager explained it was a pedal powered 
vehicle often found in London to carry passengers in seats located at the back. 
 
The Chair commented that if these were not licensed, these were not insured which 
was problematic if someone was getting injured. 
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager confirmed their use needed to be 
regulated and a licensing regime would follow. 
 
Cllr Hutchison expressed being pleased to see that animal welfare was taken into 
account. 
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager commented that the Council was 
requesting that any animal activity subject to licensing or registration would fall under 
the remit of the regulation. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the contents of the report be noted; and 

 
2. That the officer proposed consultation response be sent to  the 
Government prior to the closing date, be agreed. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential matters discussed. 
 
 

Councillor Joan Whieldon 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.33 pm 
 

Page 7

https://youtu.be/ChncWFUL-dA?t=1195


This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
18 March 2025 

 
 
Report Title:   Alcohol Off Sales regulatory easement – consultation result. 
 
Submitted by:   Service Director - Regulatory Services & Licensing 

Administration Team Manager 
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
  
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To inform the committee of the outcome of the Home Office consultation in relation to 
proposed amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 around the off-sales of alcohol. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee:   
 
1. Note the contents of the report 
 

Reasons 
 
The Home Office held a consultation on which of three proposed amendments should be 
made to the Licensing Act 2003 to support businesses in relation to the off-sales of 
alcohol. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Business and Planning Act 2020 (the Act) made significant changes 

designed to help premises (including public houses, cafes, bars, restaurants, 
snack bars, coffee shops, and ice cream parlours) to survive and bounce-
back from the pandemic lockdown. 
 

1.2 The provisions included:  
 

 A new “Pavement Licence” regime, designed to make it easier for 
premises serving food and drink to seat and serve customers outdoors 
through temporary changes to planning procedures and alcohol 
licensing.  
 

 Alcohol licensing changes that allowed operators with existing alcohol 
on-sales licences to also serve alcohol for consumption off the premises 
and to make deliveries.  

 
Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  

  
2 

 
 

1.3 The Act was amended in March 2024 to create a permanent Pavement 
Licensing regime. This Committee approved the application fees and standard 
licensing conditions at the meeting held on 29th April 2024. 
 

1.4 The temporary measures in the Act that relate to off-sales of alcohol permitted 
alcohol to be consumed in areas covered by pavement licences, and for 
premises to allow the takeaway and delivery of alcohol come to an end on 31st 
March 2025. The purpose of the consultation was to seek views on how to 
best amend the Licensing Act 2003 to continue these measures to support the 
hospitality sector. 
 

1.5 On 30th July 2024 the Committee noted the Council’s respo
[...]
 may be that the 
conditions from the premises licence are not suitable for the external area and secondly, that it 
would nullify any PSPO meaning there would be no recourse for authorised officers to use those 
powers if required. 

Q10: Do you agree that when the regulatory easement ends on 31 December 2023, the annual 
allowance should return to the level set out in the Licensing Act which is 15 TENs per year? 

Yes  

No  

 

Q11: Should the annual allowance set out in the Business and Planning Act be extended for a 
further 12 months to 31 December 2024? 

Yes  

No  

Page 18



 

Q12: Do you agree that when the regulatory easement ends on 31 December 2023, the annual 
allowance of 20 TENs should permanently remain at the level set out in the Business and Planning 
Act 2020? 

Yes  

No  

 

Q13: Do you agree that when the regulatory easement ends on 31 December 2023, the annual 
allowance of 26 days should permanently remain at the level set out in the Business and Planning 
Act 2020? 

Yes  

No  

 

Q14: Are you aware of any change in the level of crime and / or anti-social behaviour as a result of 
the TENs regulatory easement? 

Yes  

No  

Please give reasons for any of your answers to the above questions about TENs. 

There have no issues with the easement whilst it has been inforce, however our view is that this 
current limit should be the maximum, and not increased any further, as premises that wish to 
engage in licensable activities on a regular basis should have to go through the scrutiny process of a 
premises licence. 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
18 March 2025 

 
 
Report Title:   Relaxation of licensing hours for the 2025 Women’s UEFA 

European Championships 
 
Submitted by: Service Director - Regulatory Services & Licensing 

Administration Team Manager 
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 
Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 
 
To inform the Committee of a Home Office consultation to allow certain licensed premises 
to open later than their normal hours. It is in relation to the semi-final and final matches of 
the 2025 Women’s European Championships, should a ‘Home Nations’ team progress to 
that stage. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Committee:  
 
1. Note the contents of the report 
2.     Agree that the proposed response be submitted prior to the consultation 
closing. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Home Office are holding a consultation on whether to allow a relaxation of licensing 
hours during the semi-final and final stages of the 2025 Women’s European 
Championships, should a ‘Home Nations’ team progress to that stage. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Section 172 of the Licensing Act 2003 allows the Secretary of State for the 

Home Department to make a Licensing Hours Order (‘Order’) relaxing opening 
hours for licensed premises (any premises with a premises licence or a club 
premises certificate) in England and Wales to mark an occasion of ‘exceptional 
international, national or local significance’. 
 

1.2 Past national occasions where the government has extended licensing hours 
have included the late Queen’s platinum jubilee in 2022, the Royal Weddings 
in 2018 and 2011, the late Queen’s ninetieth birthday celebrations in 2016 and 
diamond jubilee in 2012, and the Kings Coronation in 2023. The power was 
also used during the World Cup in 2014, and the 2020 and 2024 UEFA 
European championships. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



  

  
2 

 
2. Issues 

 
2.1 The Home Office opened a consultation on 23rd February 2025. They are 

consulting on whether it is appropriate to make an Order to extend the times 
for licensed premises to be open during the semi-final and final stages of the 
UEFA 2025 Women’s European Championships, should a ‘Home Nations’ 
team progress to that stage. 
 

2.2 If granted 
[...]
and/or 23 July - until 01:00 the following morning? 
Yes 
No 
 
 Page 22



  

  
3 

 
 
 
Q5: Do you agree that the contingent order should extend licensing hours for 
the final - 27 July - until 01:00 the following morning? 
Yes 
No 
 
Q6. If you disagree with this proposal, please give reasons. 
Not applicable 
 

2.6 The consultation closes on 23rd March 2025. 
 
 
3. Recommendation 

 
3.1 That Committee: 

 
1. Note the contents of the report 
2.     Agree that the proposed response be submitted prior to the consultation 
closing. 

 
 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 To inform Members of amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 and matters of 
local and national significance. 

 
 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 The Council could choose not to respond to this consultation. 
 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

8.1 It is unlikely to cause any resource implications however if there was to be 
complaints and incidents as a result of the extended hours then it would 
require investigation by the appropriate officers. It is not anticipated to be the 
case but the resource would be covered by existing staff members. 

 
9. Major Risks & Mitigation 
 

9.1 Not applicable. 
Page 23



  

  
4 

 
10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

10.1  
 
 
11. One Council 

 
Please confirm that consideration has been given to the following programmes of 
work: 
 
One Commercial Council ☐ 
 
One Digital Council  ☐  
 
One Green Council  ☐  

 
It is not thought that the nature of the proposals impacts on any of the One Council 
streams. 
 
 

12. Key Decision Information 
 

12.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
13. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

13.1 Not applicable. 
 

 
14. List of Appendices 
 

14.1 Not applicable. 
 

 
15. Background Papers 
 

15.1 Consultation document published on 23rd February 2025 
 
 

Page 24



  
Licensing Sub-Committee - 21/01/25 

  
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 21st January, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 10.45 am 

 
View the agenda here 

 
 

Present: Councillor David Hutchison (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Wright 

 
  
 

  
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Dymond 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Gill Heesom 

 
Officers: Melanie Steadman Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 Julie Moore Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
Also in attendance: Ciaran Rankin 

Robert Thomas 
PS James Finn 
The Premises Manager 
The Applicant Counsel 

Deans Court Chambers 
Environmental Health Officer 
Staffordshire Police Licensing 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Resolved: That Cllr Hutchison be appointed as Chair. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received as listed above. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

4. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE, WHICH HAS RECEIVED 
RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application to vary a premises licence.  
 
Relevant representations had been received, one of which supported the application, 
the other two being from the Police Licensing and Environmental Health Departments 
who respectively objected on the grounds of Prevention of Crime and Disorder and 
Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application, the report, the Licensing 
Act 2003, the statutory guidance and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing 
Policy. They heard the counsel for the applicant and the operations manager at the 
premises as well as representatives of the Police Licensing and Environmental 
Health Departments.   
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=183&MId=4376&Ver=4


  
Licensing Sub-Committee - 21/01/25 

  
2 

The counsel of the applicant advised that the applicant had reflected and wished to 
propose an alternative application to the sub-committee including new timings and 
conditions which would further uphold the licensing objectives and improve the 
control of members of the public within the town as a whole.  
 
The applicant also proposed that a probationary licence be granted to prove their 
ability to adhere to the conditions and uphold the licensing objectives. 
 
The licensing sub-committee carefully considered the new proposals and 
representations received along with the report, the Licensing Act 2003, the statutory 
guidance and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Resolved: 1) That the application be granted with modifications to the conditions 

agreed and communicated to the license holder.  
 

2) That the modified conditions amend the timings for licensable 
activities to take place with additional measures to ensure the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  

 
3) That the modified conditions and timings be relevant for a period of 
12 months only from the date that the licence was issued following the 
end of appeal period.  
 
4) That these conditions and timings cease to have effect, and the 
licence revert to its current state at the end of the 12-month period. 

 
 

Councillor David Hutchison 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 12.30 pm 
 

Page 26



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Licensing and Public Protection Committee 

18th March 2025 
 
 
Report Title:   Smoke Control Areas - Consultation responses in relation to the 

revocation of, and changes to, existing smoke control areas.  
 
Submitted by:  Acting Service Director – Regulatory Services  
 
Portfolios:  Sustainable Environment   
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To provide committee with feedback from the consultation on the revocation of existing 
smoke control areas, and proposed declaration of a new single Borough wide smoke 
control area (in relation to resolution iv of committee meeting 24 October 2023). 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee review the consultation representations and decide on one of the 
following options: 
 

1. The whole administrative area of the Borough of Newcastle under Lyme is 
approved as a single smoke control area. OR 
 

2. To revoke the existing 21 smoke control areas, and that these be amalgamated to 
form one single smoke control area covering urban areas (including those identified 
for future development in the Emerging Local Plan). Emerging Newcastle-under-Lyme 

local plan – Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council – to expand by 1st April 2027 to 
cover the whole borough, (taking into account the outcome of further work to 
identify households with sole dependency on solid fuel for heating purposes). 

 
 

Reasons 
 
To comply with the expectations of the DEFRA Air Quality Strategy: Framework for local 
authority delivery 2023: 
 
“Local authorities should keep the boundaries of existing Smoke Control Areas under 
review, especially if development has taken place outside of the boundaries. They should 
consider whether it would be beneficial to declare a new Smoke Control Area.”  
 

 
1. Background 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning-policy/local-plan
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning-policy/local-plan


  

  
2 

1.1 The committee is referred to the report brought to them on 24 October 2023 
(Appendix 1). This presented details of the health risks and costs to society of 
air pollution. 
 

1.2 The report also detailed the current smoke control arrangements within the 
Borough, as well as a map of locations of smoke control boundaries, 
exemptions and powers of enforcement for non-compliance. 
 

1.3 At that meeting, the committee resolved: 
 
(i)       That the making of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Smoke 
Control (Revocation) Order 2023 be approved and that this be published for 
formal consultation.  

  
(ii)      That the whole of the administrative area of the Borough of Newcastle 
under Lyme become a single smoke control area through the making of The 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Smoke Control Order 2023, and that this be 
published for formal consultation.  

  
(iii)      That the Formal Fixed Penalty Charging policy for Smoke Control 
Offences be approved. 

  
(iv)     That a further report be received for consideration, following 
closure of the relevant consultation periods, for consideration of any 
representations concerning either the Newcastle-under-Lyme Smoke 
Control (Revocation) Order 2023 or The Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough 
(Whole Borough) Smoke Control Order 2023. 

 
 
2. Issues 

 
2.1 This report presents the outcome of the consultation which ran from 7 February 

to 11 March 2024. The following questions were asked: 
 
Figure 1: Do you agree with the proposal to revoke the existing smoke control orders 
and replace them with a single smoke control order, which will cover the entire district? 

(144 respondents): 
 

 Page 28



  

  
3 

 
 
 

Figure 2: Age group based on 126 responses: 
 

 
 
 

 
3. Recommendation 

 
That Committee review the consultation representations and decide on one of the 
following options: 
 
3.1 OPTION 1: The whole administrative area of the Borough of Newcastle under 

Lyme is approved as a single smoke control area. OR 
 
3.2 OPTION 2: The existing 21 smoke control areas be amalgamated to form one 

single urban smoke control area – to expand by 1st April 2027 to cover the 
whole borough.  

 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 To comply with the expectations of the “DEFRA Air Quality Strategy: 
Framework for local authority delivery 2023”: 

 
“Local authorities should keep the boundaries of existing Smoke Control Areas 
under review, especially if development has taken place outside of the 
boundaries. They should consider whether it would be beneficial to declare a 
new Smoke Control Area”. 
 

4.2 To improve air quality in the Borough.  
 
 
5. Options Considered 

 
5.1  To maintain the existing status quo with regards to existing smoke control 

areas. 
 

0% 3%

6%

21%

26%

31%

11%

2%

Up to 19

20 to 29

30 to 39

40 to 49

50 to 59

60 to 69

70 to 79

80+

Page 29



  

  
4 

5.2 To revoke the existing smoke control orders and to replace these with an 
updated order covering urban areas including areas identified for future 
development in the Emerging Local Plan Consultation.  

 
5.3 To revoke the existing smoke control orders and to replace these with a single 

Borough wide smoke control order.  
 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
 

6.1 The Clean Air Act 1993 (as amended) alongside associated guidance from 
DEFRA provides mechanisms to put in place modernised smoke control and 
provides a means of enforcement.  
 

6.2 There are prescribed processes in statutory guidance and legislation which 
govern the revocation, modification and declaration of smoke control area 
orders.  

 

6.3 The recommendations included in this report and the work being undertaken 
to improve air quality across the Borough are in line with legal requirements.  

 
 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 

7.1  This policy does not present either a medium or high detrimental impact to any 
of the protected characteristic groups, and as such a full EQIA is not required.  

 
 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
 
8.1 The consultation exercise and subsequent publicity and enforcement is met 

from the existing service budget.  
 

8.2 Enforcement is challenging, however the implementation of a new Smoke 
Control Area would be supported by a communications plan to enable 
residents to make informed choices (Appendix 3). 

 
 

Canal Boats 
 

 

8.3  For residential moorings of at least six months term which are in place at the 
time of the new smoke control area coming into force, the relevant Council is 
required to fund adaptions to enable suitable smokeless fuels to be burnt 
without emitting chimney smoke.  

 
8.3 The Canal and Rivers Trust has identified that there are no such reside
[...]

12/01/26 

Smoke control 
areas: The 
rules 

 
  Smoke control areas: the rules - GOV.UK 
w/c 
19/01/26 

  

w/c 
19/01/26 

  

w/c 
26/01/26 

Did you know 
that the range 
of domestic 
heating 
methods give 
off different 
emissions? 

 
 

Page 37

https://youtu.be/R53J4FpcISg
https://www.gov.uk/smoke-control-area-rules


This page is intentionally left blank



  
Public Protection Sub-Committee - 29/01/25 

  
1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 29th January, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 1.12 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Joan Whieldon (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Skelding 

 
J Williams 
 

  
 

Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 
Manager 

 Claire Ryles Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
Also in attendance: Ryan Hodgins 

 
 
The Applicant 

Barrister on behalf of the Council –  
St Philips Chambers, Birmingham 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
All members were present. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following matter because it was likely that there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 
contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 
1972. 

 
4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - 

APPLICANT 1  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a relevant matter which fell outside of Council Policy 
in the presence of the applicant. 
 
After careful consideration of the officers’ report, the Department for Transport’s 
Statutory Standards and the Council’s policy and guidelines, the Sub-Committee 
agreed as follows. 
 
Resolved:    That the Dual Driver licence be revoked with immediate effect.  
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId=4353&Ver=4


  
Public Protection Sub-Committee - 29/01/25 

  
2 

 
Councillor Joan Whieldon 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.43 pm 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 ALCOHOL OFF SALES REGULATORY EASEMENT - CONSULTATION RESULT
	1. Appendix A - Consultation response Off-sales
	1. Appendix B - Consultation response

	5 RELAXATION OF LICENSING HOURS FOR THE 2025 WOMEN'S UEFA EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIPS
	6 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	8 CONSULTATION RESPONSES IN RELATION TO THE REVOCATION OF, AND CHANGES TO, EXISTING SMOKE CONTROL AREAS
	9 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS



Minutes of the meeting


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 18/03/25 

  
1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 18th March, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Joan Whieldon (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Johnson 

Barker MBE 
Heesom 
Sweeney 
 

Adcock 
Dymond 
Allport 
J Williams 
 

G Williams 
Whitmore 
Brown 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Wilkes, Skelding and Wright 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Hutchison (In place of Councillor Ian Wilkes) 

 
Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Lead for Regulatory Services 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Gillian Taylor Housing Manager 
 Tracy Farrell Environmental Protection Interim 

Manager 
 Robert Thomas Environmental Health Officer 
 
 

1. MINUTE OF SILENCE  
 
A minute of silence was observed for the passing of the Mayor of Newcastle under-
Lyme Cllr Barry Panter. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2025 be agreed 

as a true and accurate record. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. ALCOHOL OFF SALES REGULATORY EASEMENT - CONSULTATION RESULT  
 
The Licensing Lead for Regulatory Services presented the report on the outcomes of 
a Home Office consultation in relation to proposed amendments to the Licensing Act 
2003 around the off-sales of alcohol. Regulatory easements were brought in during 
the Coronavirus pandemic to support businesses and were due to end on 31st March 
unless made permanent. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4092&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=80CVgv_cT8E&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F
https://youtu.be/80CVgv_cT8E?t=175


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 18/03/25 

  
2 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. RELAXATION OF LICENSING HOURS FOR THE 2025 WOMEN'S UEFA 
EUROPEAN CHAMPIONSHIPS  
 
The Licensing Lead for Regulatory Services presented the report on a Home Office 
consultation towards allowing certain licensed premises to open later than their 
normal hours for the semi-final and final matches of the 2025 Women’s European 
Championships, should a ‘Home Nations’ team progress to that stage.  
 
Cllr Allport expressed his support to the measures, commenting that this had worked 
well in the past, bringing revenues to the pubs and taxi drivers. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the contents of the report be noted; 
 

2. That the proposed response be submitted prior to the consultation 
Closing, be agreed. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2025 be 

received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

8. CONSULTATION RESPONSES IN RELATION TO THE REVOCATION OF, AND 
CHANGES TO, EXISTING SMOKE CONTROL AREAS  
 
The Environmental Protection Interim Manager presented the report on the 
consultation responses in relation to the revocation of existing smoke control areas, 
and proposed declaration of a new single Borough wide smoke control area amidst 
the two options submitted to members. 
 
Cllr J Williams commented that a lot of indoors damp issues affecting properties 
could be mitigated by simple actions such as opening windows and moving furniture 
away from the walls, which should be communicated to residents.  
 
Cllr Adcock said that people living in rural areas would benefit from learning about 
the existence of moisture control fuel which reduced the amount of smoke and 
consequences on air quality. 
 
Cllr Sweeney expressed his support to Cllr Adcock’s suggestion and for the second 
recommendation in favour of a single smoke control area that would give residents 
two years to get rid of their existing stock. 
 
The Chair supported Cllr J Williams comments and said a lot could be done to 
prevent damp which people were not necessarily doing. 

https://youtu.be/80CVgv_cT8E?t=204
https://youtu.be/80CVgv_cT8E?t=407
https://youtu.be/80CVgv_cT8E?t=618


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 18/03/25 

  
3 

 
Cllr Brown enquired about approved appliances. 
 
The Environmental Protection Interim Manager advised that the traditional wood 
burner as pictured in her presentation was a good example. 
 
Cllrs Hutchison and Whitmore supported Cllrs J Williams, Adcock and Sweeney’s 
comments in favour of the second recommendation. 
 
Cllr G Williams asked if landlords could also be informed of best practices so that 
tenants are not the ones penalised. 
 
The Chair responded that information would have to be sent out in two separate lots, 
one addressed to landlords and the other ones to the tenants. 
 
Cllr Brown enquired about enforcement measures. 
 
The Environmental Protection Interim Manager advised that enforcement was difficult 
hence the priority given to education and adequate communication. Investigation 
would be undertaken in case of a particular persistent problem. 
 
The Chair asked about barbecues and garden burning. 
 
The Environmental Protection Interim Manager responded that while this was outside 
of the scope of smoke control areas and fell under nuisance related legislation, the 
communication plan could include information on issues such as how to dispose of 
garden waste. 
 
The Chair brought the recommendations to the vote and the second option was 
picked unanimously by members. 
 
Resolved: That the consultation representations be reviewed and the following 

be agreed:  
 

- that the existing 21 smoke control areas be revoked and 
amalgamated to form one single smoke control area covering 
urban areas (including those identified for future development in 
the Emerging Local Plan); 
 

- that the Emerging Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan – Newcastle-
under-Lyme Borough Council – expand by 1st April 2027 to cover 
the whole borough, (taking into account the outcome of further 
work to identify households with sole dependency on solid fuel for 
heating purposes). 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th January 2025 be 

received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

https://youtu.be/80CVgv_cT8E?t=681
https://youtu.be/80CVgv_cT8E?t=1787


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 18/03/25 

  
4 

 
There were no confidential items. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Councillor Joan Whieldon 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.31 pm 
 


